

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES,  
ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases**

Wednesday the 5<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2025 / 14<sup>th</sup> Karthika, 1947.

**Crl.M.P. No. 459/2025**

**In**

**SC No.01/2025/NIA**

**Petitioner/  
Accused No. 4**

P.K. Soman @ Shahid @ Akbar (A4), age 48/24, S/o. Ramankutty, H.No. 5/19C, Karattu House, Puthankunnummal, Chuzhali, Near KSRTC Garrage, Kalpatta, Wayanad).

**Represented by  
Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy.**

**Respondent/  
Complainant**

Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalapatta.  
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is coming on for hearing before me on 05.11.2025 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

**ORDER**

This petition is filed by the 4<sup>th</sup> Accused in the case seeking permission to join Plus one and Plus two equivalent course.

2. According to the petitioner he has been undergoing detention in connection with this case at Central Prison, Viyyur, for the past ten months. He intends to take admission in the Plus One and Plus Two equivalent course conducted at the Central Prison, Viyyur, through the Kerala Literacy Mission. The petitioner seeks permission to enroll in the said course.

3. Heard the Special Public Prosecutor and the petitioner. The learned Public Prosecutor submitted that he has no serious objection in allowing the application.

4. The petitioner seeks permission of the court to continue his studies and to apply for Higher Secondary equivalent course. Considering the fact that the petitioner is interested in pursuing his studies, I am of the view that the petition can be allowed.

Hence, the petition is allowed and the petitioner is permitted to pursue his study and to apply for 'Plus One/Plus Two' equivalent courses conducted by Kerala Literacy Mission, if permitted as per the relevant rules. This order shall not be construed as a permission to join

and attend any full time course. Communicate the order to the petitioner.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 05<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2025.

Sd/-  
P. K. Mohandas  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

**Appendix: Nil**

Id/-  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar.