

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Saturday the 15th day of November, 2025 / 24th Karthika, 1947.

Crl.M.P. No.473/25

in

SC No.1/2025 (RC 03/2024/NIA/KOC)

**Respondent/
Accused No. 2**

Manoj P.M @ Ashiq, S/o. Mohanan (A3), age 30/24, Padinjarethala House, Evenoor Desom, Cherur P.O, Viyyur, Thrissur.

Petitioner/Complainant

By Adv. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy

Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

By Sri. Arjun Ambalapatta. (Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA).

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 15.11.2025 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

When the matter came up for consideration at 11.00 am, this court called for report from the Superintendent of High Security Prison, Viyyur and issued memo to produce the petitioner online at 3.00 pm today.

When the matter is considered at 3.00 pm, the Superintendent of Central Prison, Poojappura filed a report stating that the petitioner is admitted in the Medical College Hospital, Thiruvananthapuram and hence could not be produced online. The Assistant Superintendent of Central Prison appeared online and submitted that the petitioner is admitted in Medical College Hospital. But, he is not in a position to speak about the health condition of the petitioner or injury, if any, on his person. Hence the Superintendent of Central Prison Poojapura is directed to produce copies of the report given by the doctor who examined the petitioner at the jail and recommended his admission in the Medical College Hospital and also copies of the medical records of the treatment given to the petitioner at Medical College Hospital.

It is submitted by the counsel of the petitioner that though Mr. Anoop Mathew, a friend of the accused tried to visit the accused at jail, he was not permitted. The Superintendent of Central Prison, Poojapura is directed to permit Mr. Anoop Mathew to visit the petitioner at Medical College Hospital, in the presence of escort police.

The Superintendent of HSP has filed a report stating that the petitioner is removed to the Central Prison, Poojapura as per the order of the Jail DGP and a case has been registered against the petitioner.

The Superintendent of High Security Prison is directed to explain the circumstances under which the petitioner is shifted to Central Prison,

Poojappura without the permission of this court and also produce the copies of the FIR and connected documents including the wound certificate of the injured prison officer. The Superintendent of both jails shall forward the documents to this court by email, So as to reach before 11.00 am on 17.11.2025.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 15th day of November, 2025.

Sd/-
P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

// True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar