

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Monday the 17th day of November, 2025 / 26th Karthika, 1947.

Crl.M.P. No. 473/25

in

SC No.1/2025 (RC 03/2024/NIA/KOC)

**Respondent/
Accused No. 2**

Manoj P.M @ Ashiq, S/o. Mohanan (A3), age 30/24, Padinjarethala House, Evenoor Desom, Cherur P.O, Viyyur, Thrissur.

Petitioner/Complainant

By Adv. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy

Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

By Sri. Arjun Ambalapatta. (Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA).

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 17.11.2025 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

No report received from the Superintendent of High Security Prison. The report of the Superintendent of Central Prison, Poojappura shows that the petitioner is still admitted in the Medical College Hospital. The Superintendent has submit a copy of the medical report of the Associate Professor of Medical College Hospital. He has not submit the

report of the Doctor examined the petitioner at jail or copies of the Medical report. The Government Pleader appeared for the Superintendent of Jail could not give the details of the injury, if any, sustained by the petitioner. Since the Superintendent of both jails failed to submit the required details, further details are to be called for. It is submitted by the counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner is severely injured and admitted in the hospital and an independent report is to be obtained. Considering the submission of the counsel and other facts and circumstances of the case, the following directions are issued.

1. The Superintendent of Central Prison, Poojappura is directed to produce the entire medical records as directed in the order dated 15.11.2025 before 10.00 am on 18.11.2025.
2. The Superintendent of High Security Prison is directed to file the report called for, before 10.00 am on 18.11.2025.
3. The Superintendent of both jails shall appear online at 10.00 am on 18.11.2025.
4. The Secretary, DLSA , Thiruvananthapuram is requested to depute a legal aid counsel or PLV to Medical College Hospital/ Central Prison, to direct the petitioner and submit a report regarding the health condition of the accused and the report may reach this court before 11.00 am on 18.11.2025.

5. Forward copies of the petition and reports to the Secretary, DLSA, Thiruvananthapuram for perusal.
6. The petitioner is discharged, the Superintendent shall produce him online at 11.am on 18.11.2025.

For report and hearing to 18.11.2025.

Pronounced in open court on this the 17th day of November, 2025.

Sd/-
P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

// True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar